
STONEBRIER 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Advanced Meeting Package 

Board of Supervisors 
Regular Meeting 

Date/Time: 
Thursday 

August 14, 2025 
6:30 p.m. 

Location: 
Heritage Harbor Clubhouse 

19502 Heritage Harbor Parkway 
Lutz, FL 33558 

Note:  The Advanced Meeting Package is a working document and thus all materials are 
considered DRAFTS prior to presentation and Board acceptance, approval or adoption. 



c/o Vesta District Services 

250 International Parkway, Suite 208 
Lake Mary, FL 32746 

321-263-0132 

Board of Supervisors  

Stonebrier Community Development District 

Dear Supervisors: 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Stonebrier Community Development 

District is scheduled for Thursday, August 14, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. at Heritage Harbor 

Clubhouse – 19502 Heritage Harbor Parkway, Lutz, FL 33558. 

The advanced copy of the agenda for the meeting is attached along with associated 

documentation for your review and consideration.  Any additional support material will be 

distributed at the meeting. 

Should you have any questions regarding the agenda, please contact the District Manager at 
(321) 263-0132 X 536 or hbeckett@vestapropertyservices.com. We look forward to seeing you
at the meeting.

Sincerely, 

Heath Beckett 
Heath Beckett 

District Manager 

Cc: Attorney  
Engineer 
District Records 

mailto:hbeckett@vestapropertyservices.com
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STONEBRIER 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Meeting Date: Thursday, August 14, 2025 Click Here to Join the Meeting Online 

Time: 6:30 p.m. Dial-in Number: 1-904-348-0776 

Location: Heritage Harbor Clubhouse Phone Conference ID: 684 257 747# 

19502 Heritage Harbor Way  (Mute/Unmute: *6) 

Lutz, FL  33558 (Raise/Lower Hand: *5) 

Agenda
The full draft agenda packet will be posted to the CDD website under Meeting Documents 

when it becomes available, or it may be requested no earlier than 7 days prior to the meeting date 
by emailing sconley@vestapropertyservices.com 

I. Roll Call Analina Medina (3 C) Michael Kiely (2 VC) Joseph Traugott (1) 

Kristyn Fada (4) Hari Joshi (5) 

Exhibit 1 

Exhibit 2 

Exhibit 3 

Exhibit 4 

Exhibit 5 

Exhibit 6 

Exhibit 7 

Exhibit 8 

Exhibit 9 

Exhibit 10 

Exhibit 11 

II. Audience Comments – Agenda Items (Limited to 3 minutes per individual for agenda items.)

III. Reports

A. Contracts

B. Outstanding Proposals

C. Irrigation Spending

D. Aquatic Maintenance Report – Lee Smith, Steadfast Environmental

1. Consideration of Steadfast Environmental Proposals

a. Bi-annual Herbicide Treatments on Lake Nancy

b. Initial Herbicide Treatment on Lake Ruth - $10,714.50 –
Previously Presented

c. # SCA1882 for Native Planting on Littoral Shelves at Ponds

T1 and Z (Multiple Options – $4,591.50 - $21,562.04) –
Previously Presented

d. Aquatic Maintenance Cost of Living Increase - $22,380.00/Yr

e. Fountain Troubleshooting Service Call - $450.00
E. Landscape Maintenance Report – Christina Van Helden, Yellowstone

1. Consideration of Yellowstone Proposals

a. #562294 to Enhance Main Entrance Median - $14,980.00

b. #553065 (Revised) for Woodside Entrance Enhancements -

$32,672.39

c. #553069 for Woodside Entrance Irrigation Upgrade -
$8,879.20

Exhibit 12 

d. #579359 to Remove 2 Palms at the Traffic Circle - $560.00 Exhibit 13 

Walk-on Exhibit A

DRAFT Revised 8/14/2025 v.2 l

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDg4OGNmZDgtZmY1YS00NWExLTg4YzAtMWFmODU2Y2YwMmVl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228af87444-20b6-4d0d-8eb0-34a4747a03fd%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b972186f-9719-4b44-bdb6-31b88894beeb%22%7d
https://stonebriercdd.org/documents
mailto:sconley@vestapropertyservices.com
https://campussuite.forms-db.com/view.php?id=685489
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III. Reports

E. Landscape Maintenance Report

1. Consideration of Yellowstone Proposals (Continued)

e. Irrigation Report Repairs

f. Mulch Installation

i. Pine Bark

ii. Pine Needles

iii. Cypress (Coco)

F. District Engineer – Vasili Kostakis, Stantec

G. District Counsel – Ryan Dugan, Kutak Rock

H. District Manager – Heath Beckett, Vesta District Services

1. Field Operations Report – Michael Bush, Vesta

a. Consideration of American Power Washing Proposals

i. #694 to Pressure Clean Sidewalks - $2,793.75

ii. #695 to Pressure Clean Curbs - $1,176.25

b. Consideration of Blue Wave Lighting Landscape and

Monument Lighting Repair Proposal - $5,895.00 -

$16,120.00

2. Consideration and Adoption of Resolution 2025-06, Adopting FY

2026 Meeting Schedule

3. Consideration of Renewal of Vesta District Management Agreement

IV. FY 2025-2026 Budget

A. FY 2025-2026 Budget Public Hearing

1. Open Public Hearing

2. Presentation of FY 2025-2026 Budget

3. Public Comments

4. Close Public Hearing

B. Consideration and Adoption of Resolution 2025-07, Adopting FY 2025-

2026 Budget

C. Consideration and Adoption of Resolution 2025-08 Levying Assessments

for FY 2025-2026

Exhibit 14 

Exhibit 15 

Exhibit 16 

Exhibit 17 

Exhibit 18 

Exhibit 19 

Walk-on Exhibit B 

Walk-on Exhibit C 

Walk-on Exhibit D 

Exhibit 20 

Exhibit 21 

Exhibit 22 

Exhibit 23 

Exhibit 24 

l
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Exhibit 25  

V. Consent Agenda

A. Consideration and Approval of the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors

Regular Meeting Held July 10, 2025

B. Consideration and Approval of the Unaudited June 2025 Financial Report Exhibit 26 

VI. Supervisor Requests (Includes Next Meeting Agenda Items)

A. Selection of Next Month’s Landscape Lighting Colors (Joshi)

VII. Audience Comments – New Business (Limited to 3 minutes per individual for non-agenda items)

VIII. Next Meeting Quorum Check

In Person Virtually Not 

Joseph Traugott (1) 

Michael Kiely (2) 

Analina Medina (3) 

Kristyn Fada (4) 

Hari Joshi (5) 

September 11, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. 

Heritage Harbor Clubhouse 

19502 Heritage Harbor Parkway 

Lutz, FL  33558 

IX. Action Item Summary (To be Included in Minutes)

X. Adjournment

l

Shirley Conley
Highlight



STONEBRIER 

EXHIBIT 1

l



STONEBRIER - CONTRACTS

DATE 
APPROVED/
EXECUTED

WO# VENDOR DESCRIPTION COST LINE ITEM NOTES INVOICED

03/14/19 Stantec Engineering Services
FY 24 Billed hourly - $85-$135

8,975.50$          ENGINEERING 
SERVICES

Per latest financials included in 
agenda packet

ONGOING - BILLED 
HOURS - month 

12,000.00$       SUPERVISORS 
COMPENSATION

ENCUMBERED
$200/mtg per Supervisor

ONGOING - per mtg

918.00$             PAYROLL TAXES ENCUMBERED
$15.30/mtg per Supervisor

ONGOING - per mtg

650.00$             PAYROLL SERVICES ENCUMBERED
$50/invoice

ONGOING - per invoice

05/14/20 Steadfast Aquatic Maintenance
Areas 1-35 (39,324 LF) 4xmonth
treat invasive/exotic vegetation, 
inspect outflow structures, remove 
normal size trash/debris, pond dye if 
desired
Conservation Area Buffer: monthly 
herbicide applications at Lake Ruth

21,628.00$       POND & LAKE 
MAINTENANCE

ENCUMBERED AUTO RENEWS OCT 1 
-  $1,802.35 month

08/18/21  Heritage Harbor Golf & Country ClubMeeting Space 900.00$             MISCELLANEOUS 
SERVICES

ENCUMBERED
Heritage Harbor library - 
$75/mtg due every two months

ANNUAL 
CONFIRMATION OF 
AVAILABILITY - 
AUG/SEPT - 
$150/every 2 months

06/16/22 Kutak Rock Legal Services
FY 24 Billed hourly - Attorney: $325, 
Associate: $250, Paralegal: $140

8,442.00$          LEGAL SERVICES Per latest financials included in 
agenda packet

ONGOING - BILLED 
HOURS - month

4,164.00$          DOG WASTE SERVICES ENCUMBERED
$375/mo

780.00$             PORTER SERVICES ENCUMBERED
$65/mo

2,400.00$          WEBSITE MONTHLY 
MAINTENANCE

ENCUMBERED
$200/mo

1,140.00$          EMAIL ENCUMBERED
$95/mo

09/06/22 DiBartolomeo, McBee, Hartley & BarnesAuditor Services FY2022-2026 3,100.00$          AUDITING ENCUMBERED - Annual EXP MAY 2026
FY25 - $3,250; FY26 - 
$3,400

12,000.00$       DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT

 ENCUMBERED AUTO RENEWAL 10/1
- $1,000 month 

10,000.00$       ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES

 ENCUMBERED AUTO RENEWAL 10/1
- $833.33 month 

10,000.00$       ACCOUNTING 
SERVICES

 ENCUMBERED AUTO RENEWAL 10/1
- $833.33 month 

5,500.00$          ASSESSMENT ROLL 
PREPARATION

 ENCUMBERED AUTO RENEWAL 10/1
- $458.33 month 

10/01/22 Vesta Dissemination Agreement 1,500.00$          DISSEMINATION 
AGENT

DPFG may use 3rd party ONGOING - 60 DAY 
WRITTEN 
TERMINATION
- $1,500 year

10/01/22 Vesta Field Management 10,000.00$       FIELD OPERATIONS 
SERVICES

 ENCUMBERED AUTO RENEWAL 10/1
- $833.33 month 

10/20/22 GNP Services, CPA, PA Arbitrage Reporting - Bond Series 
2016 

500.00$             ARBITRAGE Required ONGONIG - WRITTEN 
TERMINATION BY 
7/31, I.E. 30 DAYS 
PRIOR TO BOND YEAR
- $500 year

11/11/22 Illuminations Holiday Lighting Holiday Lighting rental for 6 entrances 
& roundabout 2023-2025

11,000.00$       HOLIDAY LIGHTING ENCUMBERED
Exp Dec 2025

NEED NEW PROPOSAL 
SEPT/OCT 2025
- $5,500 Sept/Oct & 
$5,500 Dec

10/01/23 BUSINESS OBSERVER Monthly Meeting Notices 735.00$             LEGAL 
ADVERTISEMENTS

ENCUMBERED
Required

AS NEEDED - approx 
$61.25 month

10/01/23 Egis Insurance 9,802.00$          INSURANCE PAID - Annual ANNUAL RENEWAL BY 
10/1 

10/01/23 TAMPA ELECTRIC Electric - Various accounts 3,455.14$          ELECTRICITY-
IRRIGATION SYS.

Per latest financials included in 
agenda packet

ONGOING - BILLED 
USAGE - month

10/02/23 FLORIDA DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITYFY 2023/2024 Special District Fee 
Invoice/Update Form

175.00$             REGULATORY  AND 
PERMIT FEES

REQUIRED - Annual ONGOING

11/09/23 Steadfast Pond X Fountan Maintenance - 3 
fountains

900.00$             POND & LAKE 
MAINTENANCE

 ENCUMBERED AUTO RENEWS OCT 1 
- $450 semi-annual 

02/13/25 Yellowstone Landscape Landscape (inc. Lake Ruth Quarterly 
Maintenance)

205,000.00$     LANDSCAPE 
MAINTENANCE

ENCUMBERED
Yr 1a Mar 17, 2025 to Sep 30, 
2025 ($111,041.67)
Yr 1b Oct 1, 2025 to Sep 30, 2026 
($205,000.00)
Yr 2 Oct 1, 2026 - Sep 30, 2027 
($211,149.96)
Yr 3 Oct 1, 2027 - Sep 30, 2028  
($217,484.40)

ANNUAL RENEWAL 
10/1 FOR 2 YRS
EXPIRES 9/30/2028
YR 1: $17,083.33/mo
YR 2: $17,595.83/mo
YR 3: $18,123.70/mo
START RFP JUNE/JULY 
2028

Engage PEO04/19/19 Supervisor Compensation $200/mtg 
ea
Payroll taxes $15.30/mtg ea
Payroll processing $50/invoice + $50 
annual fee

10 pet waste stations, waste/debris in 
10ft radius of each station, 
3 garbage cans

Tampa Bay Poo Patrol07/01/22

Vesta District Management Services10/01/22

ONGOING - 
TERMINATE 
IMMEDIATELY FOR 
CAUSE/10 DAYS 

Vnewagetutors LLC DBA VGlobalTech07/25/22 Website & email hosting & 
maintenance svcs inc. ADA/WCAG 
compliance, doc conversion, site 
security mgmt, quarterly ADA audits, 
quarterly Audit Seals renewals

AUTO RENEWAL 7/25 - 
$295 month

l
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STONEBRIER - OPEN PROPOSALS **Approved Proposals will be archived once invoiced
DATE 
APPROVED/
EXECUTED

WO# VENDOR DESCRIPTION COST LINE ITEM NOTES INVOICED

05/08/25 552410 Yellowstone
Waterbridge (Sunake) Entrance Enhancements

59,194.38$        CAPITAL 
PROJECTS 

NTE $66,000 inc Waterbridge 
Entrance Irrigation & light pine 

06/05/25 560794 Yellowstone Replace declining Plant Material Along County Line Road Fence Behind 3121 Mapleridge Dr.2,320.00$           LANDSCAPE 
REPLENISHMENT 

06/05/25 561357 Yellowstone Replace 3 Declining Sabal Palms South 
of Traffic Circle

4,083.00$           LANDSCAPE 
REPLENISHMENT 

l
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Landscape Irrigation Repairs
10/1/2016 - 7/31/25

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

11/17/2016 5185757 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock #5 Zone #2 Replace faulty 2" valve due to not opening correctly 581.00 581.00

11/17/2016 5185761 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Repair Broken Spray Heads Clock #1 Zone 1, 8 Clock #2 by waterbridge Zone 6, Clock #4 East side Main Blvd  Zone 8,  Clock #Pool ESP XL Zone 13 120.00 701.00

11/27/2016 5189782 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock 5 Zone 2 Track & Locate Valve not opening properly, Zone 19 Track & Locate Valve due to faulty solenoid 490.00 1,191.00

11/27/2016 5189781 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Repair Mainline due to crack in tree by well 3 on Sunlake 540.00 1,731.00

11/29/2016 5191069 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Replace broken spray heads Clock 1 Zone 17, Clock 2 Zone 15, Clock #4 east side zone 8, Replace clogged nozzles Clock 4 Zones 225.00 1,956.00

12, 15, 16 Replace Broken 1/2 to Bobbler Clock 4 Zone 6, Replace broken outlet Clock 3 Zone 7 1,956.00

12/27/2016 5213328 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Repair Clogged Nozzles Clock 1 Zone 2&4, Clock 3 Zone 1, 12,13 Clock 5 Zone 26, Repair broken sprays Clock 2 Zones 19&20, 224.00 2,180.00

Clock 3 Zone 2, Clock 4 zones 8 &13, Repair broken Rotor Clock 3 Zone 3 2,180.00

01/26/2017 5235751 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Repair broken Rotor Clock 4 Zone 5 44.00 2,224.00

02/24/2017 5260654 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Replace clock 2 on County Line Road due to Faulty Display 718.00 2,942.00

03/15/2017 5279036 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Track and locate Zone 6 from the controller to locate wire issue 440.00 3,382.00

04/09/2017 5300409 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock 5 Zone 5 replace value stuck on 581.00 3,963.00

04/20/2017 5306397 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock#2 by Waterbridge Entrance Zone 13 Repair broken spray Zone 20 repair Nozzle, Clock 4 East Side Main Blvd Well#4 change 295.00 4,258.00

seal and cap, Clock #5 Zone 19 repair broken rotor, Zone 17 replaced broken spray, Zone 14 replaced clogged nozzle, Clock #Pool 4,258.00

Esp XL Zone 1 replace broken spray 4,258.00

05/19/2017 5330817 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock#1 I core controller Sweetwater, Zone 7,10 replaced spray, Zone 12 replaced Rotor, Clock #2 Waterbridge Entrance Zone 7 380.50 4,638.50

replaced spray, Zone 15,19 replaced Nozzles, Clock #3 Westside of road by pool Zone 3 Replaced Rotor, Zone 13 replaced spray 4,638.50

Zone 2,4,16,17 replaced nozzles Clock #4 East Side Main Blvd Zone 19 Replaced Rotor, Zone 20 Replaced Spray, Clock 5 west side 4,638.50

Zone 9 repaired rotors 4,638.50

07/05/2017 5365924 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock#2 Waterbridge Entrance Zone10 Repaired broken spray head, Zone15 Replaced Clogged nozzle, Clock#3 Westside of road by 124.00 4,762.50

pool Zone 9 Replaced clogged nozzles, Zone 19 replaced non rotating rotor, Clock#14 East side Main Blvd Zone 1 replaced broken 4,762.50

spray Zone 12 Replaced clogged nozzles 4,762.50

07/07/2017 5371356 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Replace 350' of netafin dripin small gate island due to clog with sand from break, under road break at county line waterbridge entrance 350.00 5,112.50

07/18/2017 5382276 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Install pipes to protect new fence 380.00 5,492.50

07/21/2017 5384141 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Irrigation upgrades Clock 3 Zone 20 change spray nozzles to MP rotater nozzles 160.00 5,652.50

07/21/2017 5384149 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock 4 Zone 18 Repair 1 1/2 Lateral line due to roots from Oak Tree 210.00 5,862.50

08/30/2017 5417948 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock #2 Waterbridge Entrance Zone 14 replace clogged nozzle, Zone 18 Replaced spray, Clock#3 Zone 1 replace spray, Zone 14 replace 169.00 6,031.50

rotor, Clock#4 Eastside Main Blvd replace spray, Clock#5 West Side Main Blvd Zone 22 replace spray 6,031.50

08/31/2017 8312017 TECHNICAL PUMP SERVICE Irrigation Well #3 1,500.00 7,531.50

11/08/2017 5506002 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock#1 Rear entrance of Sweet Grass Clock#3 Westside by pool Zone 4,16 replace spray head, Clock#4 East side main blvd Zone14 139.00 7,670.50

Replace spray head, Zone 19 replace non rotating rotor, Clock #5 West side main blvd Zone 7 clogged nozzle 7,670.50

12/13/2017 5547745 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Repair Well #1 (replace galvanized Tee) County Line Road 464.50 8,135.00

12/14/2017 5548583 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Backflow Replacement Well #1 850.00 8,985.00

01/30/2018 5616247 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock #2 Rear entrance of Sweet Grass Zone 1 replace spray head & 2 clogged nozzles, Clock#2 Waterbridge Entrance Zone 4 repair 255.00 9,240.00

broke 1/2 pipe Zone 1,6 replace clogged nozzles Zone 6,10,15,18 replace broken spray heads 9,240.00

01/31/2018 131751 Reed Electric, LLC Troubleshoot repair power circuit for irrigation controller on well 4 264.12 9,504.12

02/14/2018 5634017 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock#1 Zone 3,4 replace spray, Clock #2 Zone 19,23 PVC repair, Clock#2 Zone 22 Replace Valve, Clock#3 Zone 1,2 replace spray 1,365.76 10,869.88

Clock#5 Zone 9,10 Replace Rotors, Clock#5 Zone 10 replace non rotating rotor 10,869.88

03/06/2018 5670096 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock #1Rear Entrance of Sweet Grass Zone 14,17 replace spray, Clock#2 Waterbridge Entrance Zone 5 Replaced clogged heads, 303.00 11,172.88

Zone 18 replace spray head Clock#3 Westside by pool Zone 5 repair line, Zone 9 replace broken spray head, Zone 20 replace clogged 11,172.88

nozzles Clock#5 Westside main blvd Zone 7 replace 4 spray heads 11,172.88

03/13/2018 5674366 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Replace broken heads County Line 438.28 11,611.16

03/13/2018 5674365 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock#1 Zone 1 Relocate & Install new Sprays for improved cover 104.43 11,715.59

04/27/2018 5750303 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock#1 Entrance of Sweetgrass Zone 10,16 replace spray heads, Zone 12 Replace 4 clogged nozzles, Clock#3 Westside by Pool 224.00 11,939.59

Zone 10,13 Clogged nozzles Clock#4 East side Main Blvd Zone 2 replace non rotating rotor, Zone 7 repair broken tee, Zone 20 replace 11,939.59

spray head 11,939.59

05/30/2018 5796530 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock#2 Waterbridge entrance Zone 8 Replace non rotating rotor, Zone 18,19 replace spray heads, Clock#3 Westside by pool Zone 2,14 238.00 12,177.59

l



Replace spray heads, Clock #4 East side Main Blvd Zone 2 replace non rotating rotor, Clock # 5 Westside main blvd Zone 14 replace spray 12,177.59

head 12,177.59

06/11/2018 5811274 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Lateral line repair Clock#2 Zone 4 Waterbridge County Line Entrance 218.50 12,396.09

06/27/2018 5840755 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock #1 Rear Entrance of Sweet Grass Zone 5,7 replace spray heads Zone 24 eplace lateral line, Clock#2 Waterbridge Entrance Zone 300.00 12,696.09

5,12,13 Replace nozzles, Zone 18,19,20 Replace spray heads 12,696.09

07/31/2018 5894357 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock#3 Zone 2,8,9,14 Replace clogged nozzles, Zone 8,9 Replace broken heads, Clock#4 Zone 6 Replace bubbler 349.58 13,045.67

08/10/2018 5904440 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock#2 Waterbridge Entrance 13,17 replace spray heads, Zone 14,18 replace nozzles, Clock#3 Westside by Pool Zone 5 replace spray 203.00 13,248.67

head, Zone 17,20 Replace Nozzles, Zone 19 replace rotor, Clock#5 Westside Main Blvd Zone 9 replace broken rotor 13,248.67

08/21/2018 5910332 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Replace Clock #1 and bad solenoids Zones 9,15,18 end of County Line Road due to lightning or Power surge 1,513.19 14,761.86

09/06/2018 5948436 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock#1 Rear entrance of Sweet Grass Zone 10,20 Replace spray heads, Zone 4 replace nozzle, Clock#2 Waterbridge Entrance 245.00 15,006.86

5,12,18,19 replace spray head 15,006.86

10/11/2018 269 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock #2 Waterbridge Zone 1,3,17,19,21 replace spray heads Zone 13 Replace broken nozzle, Clock #3 Westside by Pool Zone 1 replace 365.00 15,371.86

spray head and nozzle 15,371.86

10/24/2018 6006215 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Valve/Filer Replacement Sunlake Blvd 2,704.95 18,076.81

10/24/2018 6006216 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Valve Replacement Clock #4 West side Sunlake by Golf Course 600.30 18,677.11

10/24/2018 6006217 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES PVC Repair mainline leak Clock#1 Zone 5, broken head Clock#4 Zone 13, PVC repair Clock#5 Zone 8 704.82 19,381.93

11/09/2018 6044607 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock#1 rear entrance of Sweet Grass Zone 1 replace spray, Zone 3, 9 replace clogged nozzle, Clock #2 Waterbridge Entrance 225.00 19,606.93

Zone 5,6,13,15,19 Clock #3 Westside by Pool Zone 2 Replace nozzle, Zone 4 replace spray head 19,606.93

12/20/2018 6098391 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock #2 Waterbridge Zone 1 repaired bubbler, Zone 19 repair sprinkler head  Clock#3 Westfield by Pool Zone 4 repair pipe leak, Clock#4 263.10 19,870.03

Zone 5 repair rotor not rotating Zone 14 repair 2 spray heads 19,870.03

12/20/2018 6098390 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES PVC repair Leaking between sidewalk & Pond 1,099.80 20,969.83

01/29/2019 6157513 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES Clock#2 Waterbridge Zone 1,11,15,19 Repaired spray heads, Zone 5 repaired 2 clogged nozzles, Clock#3 Westside by Pool Zone 2,8 366.00 21,335.83

Repair spray heads, Clock#4 East side main blvd repaired rotor not rotating. 21,335.83

03/29/2019 142496 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncRepair drip irrigation leaks, Replace damaged valve boxes 853.00 22,188.83

04/05/2019 142707 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncController D Replace spray head, 6 drip leak repairs, 2 zone line leak repairs, replace round valve box, Controller E replace 2 spray heads 310.00 22,498.83

05/14/2019 173551 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncController B Zone 18 replace battery controller, Controller D Zone 22 replace spray head, Zone 7 add spray head with pipe & replace 3 spray 266.00 22,764.83

nozzles, Controller E Zone 12 replace spray head 22,764.83

05/15/2019 143584 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncController C - zones 7, 10,18 Repair drip irrigation leak, Controller A - zones 14,16 Repair 3/4 inch line leak 105.00 22,869.83

05/17/2019 143645 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncController A Repair 2 line leaks & replace spray head, Controller C repair 11 drip leaks 213.00 23,082.83

06/11/2019 144202 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncController A Replace 6 spray nozzles, 1 rotor & 1 spray head, Controller B Replace 2 spray heads & 4 nozzles 160.00 23,242.83

06/11/2019 144203 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncW. County Line Road Repair Mainline 367.95 23,610.78

06/20/2019 144356 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncReplace 2 spray heads & 14 nozzles 118.00 23,728.78

06/20/2019 144355 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncReplace wireles rain sensors on Controller A, B, D 387.00 24,115.78

06/20/2019 144366 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncReplace spray head on the roundabout 24.00 24,139.78

07/02/2019 144853 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncRepair mainline damaged by tree 389.20 24,528.98

07/09/2019 144943 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncRepaired Line Leak & replace 2 spray heads 115.00 24,643.98

07/09/2019 144946 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncReplace Bubbler & spray head in front of clubhouse 37.00 24,680.98

07/10/2019 145096 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncReplace control valve Sunlake Blvd & Evergreen Oaks Dr. 425.00 25,105.98

07/10/2019 145098 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncController C Replace nozzle & bubbler repair 5 drip leaks, Controller E replace 2 rotors, 2 nozzles, 2 spray heads & repair 3 drip leaks 184.00 25,289.98

07/11/2019 145090 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncClean and flush valve failing to close Sunlake Blvd 45.00 25,334.98

07/17/2019 145215 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncRepair Mainline leak Sunlake 455.79 25,790.77

07/17/2019 145216 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncController B Replace 2 spray heads & 2 nozzles, repair drip leak Controller D Replace nozzle & 6 drip leaks 98.00 25,888.77

07/19/2019 145273 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncReplace section of damaged drip tubing, repair line leaks, replace 7 nozzles Sunlake Island. 209.00 26,097.77

07/20/2019 145281 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncPump service call PDF would not open 225.00 26,322.77

08/29/2019 146412 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncController A Replace 3 spray heads repair line leak 117.00 26,439.77

08/29/2019 146413 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncRepair line leak, replace 10 clogged nozzles, track & location 2 control valves Sweet Grass Entrance 300.00 26,739.77

08/31/2019 146591 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncReplace Faulty Rainbird 24v Solenoid - West County Line Road Zone 18 122.50 26,862.27

09/10/2019 146683 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncRepair 12 Drip leaks Waterbridge Entrance 60.00 26,922.27

09/10/2019 146684 Landscape Maintenance Professionals, IncController D - add 2 spray heads with pipe, replace spray head, replace 6 drip tubing 170.20 27,092.47

01/21/2020 TM 81932 Yellowstone Landscape Clock#1 2 bad spray nozzles, 1 broken head, 3 cut drip lines, Clock#2 5 bad spray nozzles, 3 broken rotor heads, 10 cut drip lines, 2 valve box need replaced, 1,777.53 28,870.00

Clock#3 2 broken rotor heads, 5 bad spray nozzles, 3 cut drip lines, Clock#4 7 bad spray nozzles, 2 broken rotor heads, 1 broken spray, this controller had 28,870.00

l



11 zones that did not activated and needed to be traced and repaired 28,870.00

02/29/2020 TM 89663 Yellowstone Landscape Replaced 2 spray heads, 5 spray nozzles & 2 rotor heads 191.40 29,061.40

03/11/2020 TM 96743 Yellowstone Landscape Check both clocks on County Line Road. Replaced 1 broken spray head, 2 spray nozzles, 2 maxi-jet nozzles 75.95 29,137.35

03/11/2020 TM 96742 Yellowstone Landscape Emergency Shut Down - Well Leaking Water - Sweet Grass 147.88 29,285.23

03/18/2020 TM 97473 Yellowstone Landscape Repair Main Line - County Line Road cracked T 447.63 29,732.86

04/13/2020 TM 105022 Yellowstone Landscape replace pump starter at well between Stump field Way & Double Tree Way along County Line Road 1,095.92 30,828.78

04/13/2020 TM 105023 Yellowstone Landscape Shut down well to repair broken male adapter at end of County Line Road 175.00 31,003.78

05/05/2020 TM 110250 Yellowstone Landscape Replace broken spray head along County Line Road 73.15 31,076.93

05/12/2020 TM 112578 Yellowstone Landscape Repair Main Line - County Line Road near middle well 491.39 31,568.32

06/16/2020 TM 122311 Yellowstone Landscape Replaced 8 spray heads, 18 spray heads County Line Road, 8 spray heads, 7 spray nozzles, drip lines, 4 rotor heads along Sunlake Blvd & 2 zone lines 465.11 32,033.43

06/16/2020 TM 122268 Yellowstone Landscape Repair 2 zone lines, 1 spray, 1 bubbler Zone 16 & 17 County Line Road 356.48 32,389.91

06/16/2020 TN122310 Yellowstone Landscape 3 Main LIne Repairs - 1. Well across from clubhouse, 2. County Line Road west end of 1st pond 3. East end of 1st pond. 874.74 33,264.65

06/29/2020 TM 124301 Yellowstone Landscape Main LIne Repair -  County line Road 409.84 33,674.49

06/29/2020 TM124300 Yellowstone Landscape Main LIne Repair -  Sweet Grass Entrance 225.04 33,899.53

07/09/2020 TM 130265 Yellowstone Landscape Replaced 2 rotor heads, 2 spray heads, 10 spray nozzles, 1 zone line & 6 drip lines 213.51 34,113.04

07/23/2020 TM 132046 Yellowstone Landscape Remove/Replace 10" galvanized nipple at well along Sunlake Blvd 171.24 34,284.28

07/28/2020 TM 132858 Yellowstone Landscape 3 Main LIne Repairs - 1 on Sunlake Blvd, 1 on County Line before Waterbridge, 1 on Double Tree Way 1,014.81 35,299.09

08/03/2020 TM 135943 Yellowstone Landscape Repair main line across County Line Road from Pool. Quick connect broke off at the T 430.91 35,730.00

08/12/2020 TM 139397 Yellowstone Landscape Wet check controller near lift station & Evergreen Oaks Dr. Replaced 1 spray nozzle, 1 maxi-jey sprazy nozzle, repair 1 drip line, rewire connection at 62.90 35,792.90

solenoid for Zone#5 35,792.90

08/12/2020 TM 139395 Yellowstone Landscape Replace cracked 3" T in main line East end of County Line Road 374.69 36,167.59

08/12/2020 TM 139396 Yellowstone Landscape Wet check Controller - Sunlake Blvd Replace 6 spray nozzles, 2 maxi-jet nozzles and repaired 2 drip lines 72.45 36,240.04

09/11/2020 TM 148507 Yellowstone Landscape Wet Check controllers - End of County Line Road & Sweet Grass repair 5 driplines & replace 1 spray nozzle 97.03 36,337.07

09/11/2020 TM 148510 Yellowstone Landscape Main LIne Repair Bad T -  Double Tree Way 380.19 36,717.26

09/11/2020 TM 148508 Yellowstone Landscape Wet check all controllers - Sunlake Blvd Replace 2 spray heads and nozzles, repair 5 drip lines, cap off stub not being used 155.90 36,873.16

09/11/2020 TM 148509 Yellowstone Landscape Sunlake Blvd replace 1 spray head, 1 nozzle repaired 3 drip line and 2 wire connections 110.13 36,983.29

09/30/2020 TM 152348 Yellowstone Landscape Wet Check controllers - repaired 1 drip line, replaced 6 maxi-jet nozzles, added 3 maxi-jet stakes 78.63 37,061.92

10/16/2020 TM 158208 Yellowstone Landscape Repair Drip feeder T Sunlake Blvd. 62.81 37,124.73

10/22/2020 TM 158867 Yellowstone Landscape October Irrigation Inspection Report Repairs (Could not open file) 327.65 37,452.38

10/30/2020 TM 161232 Yellowstone Landscape Value Box Replacement across the street from Clubhouse entrance 109.45 37,561.83

11/06/2020 TM 165269 Yellowstone Landscape 4 Main Line Repairs on County Line Road 1,302.61 38,864.44

11/11/2020 TM 166112 Yellowstone Landscape Service Repair - Check dry spots along Sunlake Blvd changed 1 Rotor head and repair broken zone line. 155.05 39,019.49

11/23/2020 TM 168234 Yellowstone Landscape Sunlake Blvd repaired drip lines on zone 2,12,13,20,24 and 29, Zone 16 replace 1 spray nozzle, zone 22 replace 1 maxi-jet 134.00 39,153.49

11/23/2020 TM 168233 Yellowstone Landscape County Line Road replace 10 spray nozzles, capped riser pipes not used. 77.30 39,230.79

12/08/2020 TM 174767 Yellowstone Landscape 2 Main line repairs west side of road before the roundabout and west side of road south of roundabout 1,018.68 40,249.47

01/26/2021 TM 186377 Yellowstone Landscape Check all controllers on zones 6,8,12,21 repair 6 drip lines on zones1,14,18, replace 7 nozzles on zones 1,14 Replaced 2 spray heads and repaired 1 zone line 371.33 40,620.80

02/05/2021 TM 192479 Yellowstone Landscape Replaced 2 spray heads and nozzles, repaired 10 drip lines 212.40 40,833.20

02/16/2021 TM 194112 Yellowstone Landscape Service repair- repair all breaks in center island before the roundabout hit by auto accident 187.34 41,020.54

03/16/2021 TM203571 Yellowstone Landscape 3 Main Line repairs Waterbridge 1,206.14 42,226.68

04/09/2021 TM 211483 Yellowstone Landscape Sunlake Blvd replace 1 spray head, 14 spray nozzles, 4 mexi-jet nozzles, 1 maxi-jet stake replace drip tubing and repaired12 drip lines. 264.53 42,491.21

04/09/2021 TM 211482 Yellowstone Landscape Waterbridge replaced 2 nozzles Sweet Grass replace 1 nozzle. Repaired leak at last well on County Line Road reattached electric box to post. 131.28 42,622.49

04/30/2021 TM 215377 Yellowstone Landscape 60 Gallon Pressure Tank - Irrigation 1,068.52 43,691.01

04/30/2021 TM 215376 Yellowstone Landscape Sunlake Blvd repaired 4 drip lines for zones 5,12,20 replace spray nozzle for zone 2 replaced 24v solenoid for zone 8 139.81 43,830.82

05/03/2021 TM 216537 Yellowstone Landscape April Irrigation Repairs (no explaination) 171.41 44,002.23

05/03/2021 TM 216536 Yellowstone Landscape Waterbridge replace spray head and nozzle zones1,5,10 repair drip lines zone 7 replace spray nozzles zones 17,18 150.48 44,152.71

05/07/2021 TM 220175 Yellowstone Landscape April Irrigation Inspection Repair (no explaination) 159.37 44,312.08

05/11/2021 TM 220697 Yellowstone Landscape Added Maxi-Jet Sprays to plant material outside fence at Woodside 95.51 44,407.59

05/11/2021 TM 220696 Yellowstone Landscape Drip tubing repair outside gate at Evergreen Oak Dr. 187.57 44,595.16

05/19/2021 TM 223269 Yellowstone Landscape Change out 3 - 6 station modules. 2 out of warranty 404.74 44,999.90

05/25/2021 TM 224472 Yellowstone Landscape  Zone #5 repair line north side of County Line Road 341.15 45,341.05

06/10/2021 TM 232329 Yellowstone Landscape replace 3 spray heads and nozzles along Sunlake blvd. 115.60 45,456.65
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06/29/2021 TM 235862 Yellowstone Landscape Replace 2 spray heads & 2 nozzles on Sandhurst Controller 99.77 45,556.42

06/30/2021 TM 236858 Yellowstone Landscape replaced 2 spray heads and nozzles County Line Road 99.77 45,656.19

06/30/2021 TM 236859 Yellowstone Landscape cracked male adapter at well County Line Road 143.09 45,799.28

06/30/2021 TM 236860 Yellowstone Landscape Repair main line leak Sunlake Blvd 818.28 46,617.56

07/13/2021 TM 242513 Yellowstone Landscape Replaced broken spray head and nozzle Sweet Grass 83.69 46,701.25

07/21/2021 TM 244622 Yellowstone Landscape County Line Road replace 3 spray heads and nozzles 115.86 46,817.11

08/17/2021 TM 254761 Yellowstone Landscape Replace 3 rotor heads,  2 spray heads and nozzles 166.97 46,984.08

08/31/2021 TM 258212 Yellowstone Landscape Zone Line repair Sunlake Blvd 219.19 47,203.27

09/20/2021 TM 0266196 Yellowstone Landscape Replace 5 spray heads and nozzles, repair 4 drip lines along Sunlake and County Line 148.94 47,352.21

09/29/2021 TM 269164 Yellowstone Landscape Main Line Repair north of County Line Road 250.51 47,602.72

10/11/2021 TM 276328 Yellowstone Landscape County Line Well Galvanized Repair 352.46 47,955.18

10/21/2021 TM 279685 Yellowstone Landscape Replace 4 spray heads and nozzles, 1 rotor head, installed 2 maxi-jets, repaired 4 drip lines on County Line Road & Sunlake Blvd 229.63 48,184.81

10/27/2021 TM 282102 Yellowstone Landscape Replace controller at Woodside entrance 1,466.72 49,651.53

10/29/2021 TM 283118 Yellowstone Landscape Check new controller repair 5 drip lines 70.00 49,721.53

11/15/2021 TM 291506 Yellowstone Landscape Repair Main line T cap leak County Line Road 525.54 50,247.07

11/22/2021 TM 293589 Yellowstone Landscape Replace bad battery operated controller Sweetgrass 294.80 50,541.87

12/03/2021 TM302479 Yellowstone Landscape Replace 2 Spray heads & nozzles, repair 4 drip lines, Replace timer on Sunlake Blvd 495.66 51,037.53

12/03/2021 TM302480 Yellowstone Landscape Replace 2 spray heads & 3 nozzles, 1 valve repair 231.58 51,269.11

12/03/2021 TM302478 Yellowstone Landscape County line Road replace 4 spray head and nozzles, Drip Line Repairs, Lateral Line Repair 137.39 51,406.50

01/31/2022 TM 322211 Yellowstone Landscape Replace spray head & nozzles on Zone1,13,17,20 replace nozzle Zone19,21 Drip Line repairs zone 22 County Line Road 213.83 51,620.33

02/23/2022 TM 330882 Yellowstone Landscape County Line Rd value repair zone 6, replace spray head & nozzle zone 10,16,18, Lateral line repair zone 1, replace 2 rotors zone 8, repair drip lines zone 9 440.68 52,061.01

Repair lateral line zone 8, repair drip lines zone 2,3, replace spray head & nozzles zone 13 by Clubhouse, 52,061.01

Sunlake Blvd repair lateral line zone 6, repair drip lines zones 12,20,22, Valve repair zone 21, 52,061.01

Green Mile replace rotors zone 3,5, repair drip line zone 10, replace spray head & nozzle zone 3,20 52,061.01

03/25/2022 TM 341588 Yellowstone Landscape Sunlake Blvd replace spray head and nozzle Zone 15, replace nozzle zone 17, repair drip line zone 10 Green Mile, nozzle replace zone 5 County Line 88.20 52,149.21

03/31/2022 TM 344935 Yellowstone Landscape Woodside Entrance - Irrigation repairs 452.85 52,602.06

04/27/2022 356490 Yellowstone Landscape Pump Tank Repair 479.19 53,081.25

05/09/2022 TM 367005 Yellowstone Landscape Repair Lateral line Zone 1 Waterbridge, replace 2 spray heads and nozzles zone 20 Sunlake blvd, replace rotor zone 1 Winglewood Circle, replace valve zone 6 496.69 53,577.94

Evergreen Oaks 53,577.94

05/23/2022 22830 Himes Electrical Services, Inc Replaced Bad breaker and irrigation pump 368.71 53,946.65

07/26/2022 TM 404463 Yellowstone Landscape July Mainline Repair on County Line Rd 554.00 54,500.65

08/12/2022 TM 415476 Yellowstone Landscape Irrigation Controller Repair on County Line Rd 451.94 54,952.59

08/29/2022 TM419029 Yellowstone Landscape Irrigation controller replacement - July 2022 1,461.24 56,413.83

08/29/2022 TM 419030 Yellowstone Landscape Irrigation mainline repair at Sweetgrass entry 1,273.92 57,687.75

09/06/2022 TM 422572 Yellowstone Landscape Irrigation Pump Repair on End of County Line Road 2,767.20 60,454.95

09/23/2022 TM 431394 Yellowstone Landscape Irrigation controller 1 & 4 replacement due to power surge - September. 3,966.10 64,421.05

01/09/2023 23248 Himes Electrical Services, Inc Landscape Irrigation - Replaced bad breaker for well pump. 223.41 64,644.46

02/16/2023 12671 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation Repairs - Repaired mainline leak off of controller A on SunLake Blvd just south of round-a-bout on right 932.75 65,577.21

05/31/2023 13831 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - Main line leak 874.75 66,451.96

06/27/2023 13875 RedTree Landscape Systems Irrigation repairs - Controller A - Sunlake zones 2, 7, 9, 11, 14, 17, 18, 8, 21, 22 151.75 66,603.71

06/27/2023 13877 RedTree Landscape Systems Irrigation repairs - Controller A County Line Road, zones 1, 2, 3, 6, 10, 12, 14 111.25 66,714.96

06/27/2023 13876 RedTree Landscape Systems Irrigation repairs - Controller B Repairs performed on County Line Rd, Controller B: 1, 3, 5, 7, 10, 14, 8, 17, 18, 20 114.75 66,829.71

07/31/2023 14345 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - Replace bad bladder tank on controller / pump B on county line road 1,625.00 68,454.71

08/29/2023 14551 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - Sunlake B Repairs on zones 1, 8, 10, 12, 14, 18 100.00 68,554.71

08/29/2023 14550 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - Sunlake A Repairs on zone 1, 16 70.00 68,624.71

08/29/2023 14549 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - County Line A  Repairs on zone 1, 18, 19, 4, 7 180.00 68,804.71

08/29/2023 14548 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation County Line B Repairs on zones 1, 5, 11 46.60 68,851.31

08/29/2023 14552 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - Sunlake C zones 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9 350.00 69,201.31

09/25/2023 14819 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - County Line Rd - Pump/Controller A - pump leaking pressure tank connection 218.75 69,420.06

09/25/2023 14821 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation -  battery controller at new plants and annuals at the round-a-bout across from the Clubhouse 333.00 69,753.06

09/25/2023 14820 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - Repaired mainline leak on county line road 460.00 70,213.06
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09/30/2023 15030 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - Well controllerA on County Line Road 2,350.00 72,563.06

09/30/2023 15064 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - Repairs made to tank at Sunlake, pump C 104.00 72,667.06

10/31/2023 15315 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - Main line leak at tree base, due to tree roots / broken fitting 395.30 73,062.36

11/30/2023 15708 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - Sunlake B on 2, 3, 6 51.60 73,113.96

11/30/2023 15722 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - Worked on main line leak on County Line Road 897.75 74,011.71

11/30/2023 15709 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - Sunlake A zones 1, 2, 3, 6, 17, 14 494.55 74,506.26

11/30/2023 15711 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - Countyline Road B zone's 2, 3, 13, 14, 20 171.25 74,677.51

12/31/2023 123123-1 RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - Repaired mainline leak in front of well A on Countyline Rd and repaired cracked fitting on at pressure switch 631.50 75,309.01
12/31/2023 123123- RedTree Landscape Systems Landscape Irrigation - Repairs made on zones 23, 22, 6 & 27 on Controller B on Sunlake Blvd. Zone 23: valve was bad and needed replacement and 1,635.00 76,944.01

wire from valve bad to controller was bad under road. Tied 23 into zone 24 - plenty of pressure - Zone 6: Bad common wire - ran 15' of wire to 
set zone 6 to work

03/31/2024 16998 RedTree Landscape Systems Irrigation Repairs - Sweetwater: repairs made on zones 1, 2, 3, 5, 13, 30, 23 Battery Timer: Battery 1 & Battery 2 211.70 77,155.71

04/23/2024 17080 RedTree Landscape Systems Irrigation Repairs - Repaired a 2 1/2" mailine leak on Sunlake Blvd 312.25 77,467.96

04/23/2024 17081 RedTree Landscape Systems Irrigation repairs - 2nd Timer, Controller B, Zone #3 647.25 78,115.21

04/24/2024 17097 RedTree Landscape Systems Irrigation repairs - Controller at Well A - Replace malfunctioning controller 1,285.00 79,400.21

04/24/2024 17117 RedTree Landscape Systems Irrigation Repairs - Countyline Controller A - Zone 6 - Broken head and Zone 13 - Broken Head 102.50 79,502.71

05/13/2024 17308 RedTree Landscape Systems Irrigation Repairs - Sweet Water Entrance - zone stuck on - battery timers died 84.90 79,587.61

06/14/2024 17824 RedTree Landscape Systems Irrigation Repairs - Replace Magnetic starter & pressure switch 2,615.00 82,202.61

06/14/2024 17823 RedTree Landscape Systems Irrigation Repairs - Replace Submersible pump for Well B on Sunlake Blvd 9,230.00 91,432.61

06/21/2024 17927 RedTree Landscape Systems Irrigation Repairs - Repair mainline on County Line Road by waterbridge 627.75 92,060.36

07/17/2024 18257 RedTree Landscape Systems Irrigation Repairs - Replaced current controller damaged by lightning strike 1,065.00 93,125.36

08/06/2024 18567 RedTree Landscape Systems Irrigation Repairs - Timer 3 Zone 5 Replace bad Solenoid, Replace broken heads. Timer 4 Controller & 10 valves not working. Replace 2 RB 484.22 93,609.58

solenoids for zones 4,7,12

08/08/2024 18590 RedTree Landscape Systems Replace current controller damaged by lightning strike 1,065.00 94,674.58

09/06/2024 18946 RedTree Landscape Systems Fixed broken lateral line 533.05 95,207.63

09/09/2024 18964 RedTree Landscape Systems Replace Pressure Tank at Controller A Sunlake Blvd. 1,600.00 96,807.63

09/09/2024 18962 RedTree Landscape Systems Repair Lateral Line 87.00 96,894.63

11/07/2024 19620 RedTree Landscape Systems Filled conduit and any openings in control box with insect resistant foam to prevent tripping the overload 300.00 97,194.63

11/27/2024 19690 RedTree Landscape Systems Repairs performed on 9/30/24 Controller B, 7 Nozzles, 1 Rain Bird Solenoid 177.00 97,371.63

11/27/2024 16693 RedTree Landscape Systems Repairs performed on 10/21/24 Controller D Repairs made on Zones 9 & 19 Drip Coupling, Drip Line, Nozzle 69.00 97,440.63

11/27/2024 19691 RedTree Landscape Systems Repairs performed on 9/30/24 Controller D, 1 Nozzle, 1 6 "Spray Head 40.75 97,481.38

11/27/2024 19692 RedTree Landscape Systems Repairs performed on 9/30/24 Controller E, 2 Nozzles, 2" Drip Couplings 280.12 97,761.50

12/05/2024 19862 RedTree Landscape Systems Repairs performed on 9/30/24 Controller A 1 6 "Spray Head 35.00 97,796.50

12/10/2024 19978 RedTree Landscape Systems Repairs performed on 10/21/24 Controller E Replaced nozzles, 6:" spray head, drip coupling 89.75 97,886.25

12/10/2024 19981 RedTree Landscape Systems Repairs performed on 9/30/24 Controller C Replaced nozzles, spray head, rotor, solenoid & wire nuts 561.75 98,448.00

12/20/2024 20053 RedTree Landscape Systems Repairs performed on 11/27/24 Controller C Replace the 220 gallon pressure tank and cycle stop valve 3,100.00 101,548.00

03/03/2025 21028 RedTree Landscape Systems Repairs performed on 2/6/25 zone 1,5,12,17&18 6 6" popups, 6 nozzles 76.19 101,624.19

03/03/2025 21029 RedTree Landscape Systems Repairs performed on 2/7/25 zones 8,9 & 15  2 Drip coupling, 3/4 tee cup 68.00 101,692.19

03/03/2025 21039 RedTree Landscape Systems Repairs performed on 2/7/25 zones1,5,13&14 2 6"spray heads, 5 Nozzles 122.52 101,814.71

03/03/2025 21037 RedTree Landscape Systems Repairs performed on 2/7/25 zone 3 &16 1 6"pop up, 2 Drip Couplings, 2 Drip pipes, 1 Nozzle 244.14 102,058.85

03/19/2025 21327 RedTree Landscape Systems Repairs performed on 2/03/25  2" Hunter Scrubber Valve, Rain Bird Solenoid 524.25 102,583.10

03/21/2025 21227 RedTree Landscape Systems Repairs performed on 3/5/25 zone 12 repaired broken head 6"pop up, nozzle 73.19 102,656.29

03/21/2025 21221 RedTree Landscape Systems Repairs performed on 3/6/25 zone 4 - 2 broken rotors along blvd time side. 116.50 102,772.79

04/22/2025 897466 Yellowstone Landscape Irrigation Pump Repair located by County Line Dead End 4,455.80 107,228.59

04/29/2025 900548 Yellowstone Landscape Irrigation Pump Enhancement 4,862.50 112,091.09

05/30/2025 922271 Yellowstone Landscape Irrigation Repairs made on 4/28/25 3,240.59 115,331.68

05/30/2025 922270 Yellowstone Landscape Irrigation Repairs made on 3/25/25 12 drip lines, 5 lateral lines, pump repair, 9 sprinkler heads, troubleshoot 4 valves 2,203.04 117,534.72

07/15/2025 956009 Yellowstone Landscape Irrigation Repairs made on 5/27/25 1,006.20 118,540.92

118,540.92 0.00 118,540.92
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118,540.92 0.00 118,540.92

118,540.92 0.00 118,540.92
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Mild filamentous algae growth on the surface. High daily temperatures and shallow
water will cause algal blooms like this. A treatment next visit will clear the growth
quickly. Small patches of terrestrial grasses present in dry sections will also be
addressed.

Filamentous algae present around the perimeter. A technician will treat this during
the next maintenance event.
No nuisance grass growth observed and it appears the littoral shelf is exposed
enough to be mowed.
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J-Sump

K

Planktonic algae is beginning to grow in the larger section. This will likely continue
until it is connected to the section with plants and receive the water quality
improvements they provide. Technicians will keep growth at-bay until then.
No nuisance grass growth observed.

Nuisance grasses are growing around the perimeter and breaching into the water.
This typically indicates babytears which will be addressed quickly before they fully
submerge and become an issue.
No algae growth observed.
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L

M

Filamentous and planktonic alga are both present. Technicians have an algaecide
designed for this type of growth and will employ it during the next regular service.
No nuisance grass growth observed.

Filamentous algae is present in the non-planted section. Like pond J-sump,
technicians will continue to treat the algae until the two sections of this pond
re-connect.
No nuisance grass growth observed.
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T1

T6

Water lilies

No nuisance grass or algae growth observed. Technicians have begun treating the
lilies to reduce existing and control further growth.

The "orange algae" present is likely a bacterium. It tends to form, especially here at
Stonebrier, when submerged vegetation is decaying. Technicians have been given
access to a product to control this type of growth and will begin using it during
maintenance events.
No nuisance grass growth observed.
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U1

Z

Planktonic algae is just starting to grow. An algaecide treatment during this week's
service will clear it quickly. Any nuisance grasses present will also be addressed.

Due to its persistence and unresponsiveness to traditional algaecides, I believe
what is growing here is benthic algae. During this week's treatment (8/8) a
technician will use a phosphorous reduction agent to reduce nutrients in the water
and control the growth. This will help with filamentous algae as well.
The littoral shelf will be treated for grasses at that time.
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MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

RECOMMENDATIONS

91

With the passing of the summer solstice, we are currently in the longest, hottest days of the year, the height
of Summer. As such, algae and vegetation is growing as rapidly as possible. At this time of year, it will be a
cyclical battle against these forces until more frequent rainfall or cooler temperatures bring relief with the
onset of Fall. It should be noted that more frequent rainfall is likely in the coming weeks. Should this be the
case, the pond's appearance will improve dramatically as algae is pelted down after treatment and fill ponds,
and circulate water, resetting the pond's biology.

During today's visit, most ponds were in good or better condition. Algae will be the main target moving
forward. Additional algaecides have been included in a recent supply order to assist with this. Shoreline
gasses are at a minimum and will continue to be monitored and treated.

Routine treatments will continue to maintain the appearance & health of the ponds as we make our way
through the height of the growing season.

Continue to treat ponds for algae, administer follow-ups to ponds experiencing extended decay times.

Administer treatments to any nuisance grasses growing along exposed shorelines and within beneficial
plants.

Continue to apply treatment to overgrown littoral areas.

Avoid over treating ponds, to prevent fish kills or toxic blooms.

Stay alert for debris items that find their way to the pond’s shore.

Thank you for choosing Steadfast Environmental!

l



 

 

                          

 
 

MAINTENANCE AREA

l



STONEBRIER 

EXHIBIT 5

PENDING

l



STONEBRIER 

EXHIBIT 6

l



DATE DUE ESTIMATE #

5/29/2025 6/28/2025 EST-SCA1888

Steadfast Alliance

30435 Commerce Drive

Suite 102

San Antonio FL  33576 US

ESTIMATE

DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

SHIP TOBILL TO

Stonebrier CDD

250 International Parkway, Ste
208

Lake Mary FL  32746

This proposal is for treating the Spatterdock and Slender Spikerush throughout and
around the perimeter of Lake Ruth.

Steadfast aquatics crew will be deployed on boat to target and spot treat the
Spatterdock and Slender Spikerush utilizing contact herbicides. Total treatment plan
includes the first main treatment, and second bump treatment to follow 14 days after.

According to permit MAIW that we are going to have to acquire, we are only permitted
to treat 40% of the native vegetation present (i.e. the Spatterdock).

Application Permit Fee included in this price.

1.00 10,714.50 10,714.50

TOTAL 10,714.50I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am the Client/Owner of record of the property which is the subject of this
proposal and hereby authorize the performance of the services as described herein and agree to pay

the charges resulting thereby as identified above.

I warrant and represent that I am authorized to enter into this Agreement as Client/Owner.

Accepted this ___________ day of ___________________________, 20_____.

Signature: ________________________________________

Printed Name and Title: ______________________________________

Representing (Name of Firm): ___________________________________________
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Steadfast 
Environmental Division

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102 
San Antonio, FL 33576 

844-347-0702 | office@steadfastalliance.com

Attn: 

We greatly appreciate the opportunity to bid on this project for you. 

Attached is the agreement for waterway services at

. 

Program to consist of areas # as indicated on attached map. 

Area to be serviced measures LF & AC.

Occurrence: events/month Annual Cost: $

($ per month)

Special services can also be provided outside of the routine monthly maintenance at the Board s request. 

These will be proposed on separate estimates outside of the monthly maintenance service agreement. 

We pride ourselves on providing the highest level of service in the industry and look forward to the 

opportunity of exceeding your expectations! 

Respectfully yours, 

Steadfast Environmental, LLC.
Joseph C. Hamilton, Owner/Operator

l



Steadfast 
Environmental Division

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102 
San Antonio, FL 33576 

844-347-0702 | office@steadfastalliance.com

Maintenance Contract

*These services to be performed at Steadfast Environmental’s discretion, and for the success of the aquatic maintenance program. 1 There may be light regrowth following a treatment
event. This growth will be addressed during the following treatment event, or in extreme cases by service request. 2 Herbicide applications may be reduced during the rainy season/in 
anticipation of significant rain events to avoid damaging submerged stabilizing grasses, and to prevent leaving a ring of dead grasses on the upper bank. 3 Identification of 
improper drainage or damaged outflow structures does not imply responsibility for repairs. Responsibility for repairs is not included in the scope of work. l



Steadfast 
Environmental Division

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102 
San Antonio, FL 33576 

844-347-0702 | office@steadfastalliance.com
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Steadfast 
Environmental Division

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102 
San Antonio, FL 33576 

844-347-0702 | office@steadfastalliance.com
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Steadfast 
Environmental Division

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102 
San Antonio, FL 33576   

844-347-0702
office@steadfastalliance.com 

Aquatic Maintenance Contract

_______________________________ Steadfast__________________________ 
Client

_______________________________ _________________________________
Signature of Representative Signature of Owner or Agent

_________________________________ _________________________________
Title Title

Billing Information
Client Business Name: Client Contact 

Name:
Client Contract 
Number:

Client Contact 
Email:

Billing Business Name: Billing Contact 
Name:

Billing Contact Phone: Billing Contact 
Address:
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STONEBRIER OPEN ACTION ITEMS

Last Updated 8/7/2025Completed/ongoing items will be archived
VENDOR - Yellowstone
Requested Action Item Updates Completed
4/1/2025 Irrigation Map
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Proposal #: 562294
Date: 5/30/2025

From: Chrissy Van Helden

LOCATION OF PROPERTY

21550 County Line Road West

Lutz, FL 33558

Landscape Enhancement Proposal for
Stonebrier CDD

Heath Beckett

Vesta Property Services

250 International Pkwy

Suite 208

Lake Mary, FL 32746

hbeckett@vestapropertyservices.com

Main Entrance Median Enhancement

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

Red Fountain Grass 40 $14.00 $560.00

Variegated Pittosporum 185 $17.00 $3,145.00

Soil Mix 6 $70.00 $420.00

Pine Bark Mulch 50 $12.00 $600.00

Removal, Preparation, Installation & Irrigation 1 $3,600.00 $3,600.00

Irrigation Labor 1 $750.00 $750.00

Irrigation Part(s) 1 $385.00 $385.00

Installation of new Sod 4,600 $1.20 $5,520.00

Enhance the the visibility of the main sign & safety of the community.

· Remove the plant life around the Magnolias & Holly's along the Median.

· Top soil & prepare area for sod & plants

· Installation of sod & new plants

· Lift Magnolia branches up to 10 feet

· Remove all debris

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 1/2
l



Terms and Conditions:                                        Signature below authorizes Yellowstone Landscape to perform work as described in this proposal and verifies that
the prices and specifications are hereby accepted. This quote is firm for 30 days and change in plans or scope may result in a change of
price. All overdue balances will be charged a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: Plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted material and/or plant material that dies due to
conditions out of Yellowstone Landscape’s control (i.e., Act of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water restrictions, etc.) shall not
be included in the warranty.

AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK:

By

Subtotal $14,980.00

Sales Tax $0.00

Proposal Total $14,980.00
Print Name/Title

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
Date

Stonebrier CDD

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 2/2
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Proposal #: 553065
Date: 5/8/2025

From: Chris Van Helden

LOCATION OF PROPERTY

21550 County Line Road West

Lutz, FL 33558

Landscape Enhancement Proposal for
Stonebrier CDD

Heath Beckett

Vesta Property Services

250 International Pkwy

Suite 208

Lake Mary, FL 32746

hbeckett@vestapropertyservices.com

Woodside Entrance Enhancement

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

Pittosporum, Variegated 3g ea 16 $15.00 $240.00

Orange Bulbine 1g ea 453 $7.13 $3,229.89

Gold Mound Duranta 3g ea 34 $15.00 $510.00

Copperleaf 3g ea 108 $25.00 $2,700.00

Orange Bird of Paradise 15g ea 33 $212.50 $7,012.50

Fire Bush 3g ea 38 $15.00 $570.00

Xanadu Philodendron 3g ea 116 $26.25 $3,045.00

Enhancement Labor Cost 100 $57.00 $5,700.00

Mini Excavator & Operator 1 $1,140.00 $1,140.00

St Augustine(Florotam) 5,500 $1.55 $8,525.00

· Remove the old vegetation

· Enhance the Line Of Site at the corners

· Install new plants to give a clean fresh look

· Install sod in areas no plants will go back

· Install soil to return grade to where it should be

· Upgrade irrigation to allow for coverage on new sod

· Dump Fees & Taxes

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 1/2
l



Terms and Conditions:                                        Signature below authorizes Yellowstone Landscape to perform work as described in this proposal and verifies that
the prices and specifications are hereby accepted. This quote is firm for 30 days and change in plans or scope may result in a change of
price. All overdue balances will be charged a 1.5% a month, 18% annual percentage rate.

Limited Warranty: Plant material is under a limited warranty for one year. Transplanted material and/or plant material that dies due to
conditions out of Yellowstone Landscape’s control (i.e., Act of God, vandalism, inadequate irrigation due to water restrictions, etc.) shall not
be included in the warranty.

AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK:

By

Subtotal $32,672.39

Sales Tax $0.00

Proposal Total $32,672.39
Print Name/Title

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
Date

Stonebrier CDD

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 2/2
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Proposal #: 553069
Date: 5/8/2025

From: JB Basilio Perez

LOCATION OF PROPERTY

21550 County Line Road West

Lutz, FL 33558

Landscape Enhancement Proposal for
Stonebrier CDD

Heath Beckett

Vesta Property Services

250 International Pkwy

Suite 208

Lake Mary, FL 32746

hbeckett@vestapropertyservices.com

Woodside Irrigation Upgrade

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

Irrigation Labor 67 $57.00 $3,819.00

Trencher Use Cost 1 $585.00 $585.00

6'' Sprinkler Heads 65 $24.00 $1,560.00

1/2'' Fittings 70 $0.95 $66.50

2'' Hunter Valves 2 $310.00 $620.00

Valve Box 2 $66.50 $133.00

Zone Doubler 2 $435.00 $870.00

Rotors 15 $27.75 $416.25

3/4'' Fittings 35 $3.40 $119.00

2'' Fittings 15 $4.38 $65.70

2'' Pipe 20 Fee long Stick 5 $25.00 $125.00

1 1/2'' Pipe 13 $17.05 $221.65

1 1/2'' Fittings 58 $3.00 $174.00

DBR Wire Connectors 6 $17.35 $104.10

Irrigation Upgrade at Sunlake and Evergreen Oaks for new sod installation at WOODSIDE. Due to the plant 
material removal to add new sod at this entrance and exit way we need to add a new design for the Irrigation. We 
like to add some rotors to match at the berry beginning on both sides and add some sprinklers between the road 
and the sidewalk all way to the Entrance and Exit Gate. This install will take around 3 days and 2 irrigation techs to 
completed. 

Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 1/3
l



Landscape Enhancement Proposal BRANCH TEL: 813-223-6999 Page 2/3
l



